BIDDER'S LISTING

Subject:

BID OPEN TIME:

2:00 p.m.

BID OPEN DATE:

July 26, 2013

PRESENT:

Camino de los Mares, Project #13306

Camino de los Mares Frontage Road, Project #13312

Gary Voborsky

No. of Bids:

Bid **Addendum** Addendum **Amount** Bond, **Company Information** No. 2 No. 1 Etc. All American Asphalt P.O. Box 2229 Corona, CA 92878 PALP, Inc. **DBA Excel Paving Company** 2230 Lemon Avenue Long Beach, CA 90806 The R.J. Noble Company 15505 E. Lincoln Avenue P.O. Box 620 Orange, CA 92856

<u>BID FORM</u>

Camino de los Mares Rehabilitation, Project No. 13306

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT COST	TOTAL
1	Mahilipption	1	L.S.	\$ 20 000-	\$ 7000-1
1.	Mobilization Charing & Combbine and Subgrade Properties	1	L.S.	\$ 10 000	\$ 10000
2.	Clearing & Grubbing and Subgrade Preparation	-			
3.	Sawcut and remove local depression	200	S.F.	\$ 12-	\$ 2400 -
4.	Sawcut and remove curb and gutter, Type A2-8 (W=24")	400	S.F	\$_22	\$ 8800-
5.	Sawcut and remove median curb and gutter, Type A2-8 (W=12")	360	L.F.	\$_15	\$_5400~_
6.	Sawcut and remove median curb, Type A1-8	60	L.F.	\$ 16-	\$ 960-
7.	Sawcut and remove p.c.c. median nose	30	S.F.	\$ 2.70	\$ 81
8.	Sawcut and remove access ramp	400	S.F.	\$ 4-	\$ 1600
9.	Sawcut and remove sidewalk	900	S.F.	\$ 4-	\$ 3600
10.	Sawcut and remove stamped p.c.c. at median	135	S.F.	\$_3	\$ 405
11.	Construct local depression per OCR&DMD Std. Plan 1308	400	S.F.	\$	\$ 4400-
12.	Construct Curb and Gutter per City Std. ST-6, Type A2-8	320	L.F.	\$_24	\$ 7680-
13.	Construct Median Curb per City Std. ST-6, Type A1-6	60	L.F.	\$ 18	\$_1000-
14.	Construct Median Curb per City Std. ST-6, Type A1-8	350	L.F.	\$ 18-	\$ 6300
15.	Irrigation and landscaping removal and replacement at modified medians, including clean topsoil in upper 24". Replace plants in kind with bark between plants.	1	L.S.	\$ 2700-	\$ 2100-
16.	Construct 4" p.c.c. median nose	30	S.F.	\$_1	\$ 210-
17.	Construct 4" decorative stamped p.c.c. over 4" Class 2 aggregate base within median. Stamp and color to be approved by City to match existing.	135	S.F.	\$_13	\$ 1755-
18,	Remove existing and construct Access Ramp per plan details	440	S.F.	\$ 6	\$ 35 20-

TTEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT COST	TOTAL
) 					esar.
19.	Construct Armorcast cast in place wet set dark gray truncated domes (5'x3')	45	S.F.	\$ 41.	\$ 1845.
20.	Construct retaining curb, Type A1-8 at back of access ramps and sidewalk as needed per Caltrans Std. Plan A87-A, Type A1-8	100	L.F.	\$ 20 -	\$_2000
21.	Adjust pullboxes and sewer manholes within new sidewalk and access ramps to finish elevation	10	Each	\$ 450-	\$_4500
22.	Patch top and back of existing curb prior to construction of new sidewalk	1	L.S.	\$ 600-	\$ 800-
23.	Construct sidewalk per City Std. ST-3	800	S.F.	\$ 4.50	\$ 3600
24.	Cold mill asphalt concrete pavement (2")	360,000	S.F.	\$ 0,13	\$ 4600
25.	Remove pavement sections 8" as marked in field after cold milling	1,000	C.Y.	\$ 45,-	\$ 45000
26.	Over Excavation	100	C.Y.	\$ 49	\$ 4900-
27.	Place Mirafi 600X geotextile fabric on subgrade of pavement section removal areas	40,000	S.F.	\$_0.13	\$_5200
28.	Construct 8" asphalt concrete base course, Type III B1 PG 70-10 at removal locations and all gutter slots	2,000	Ton	\$ 19	\$_158000_
29.	Remove failed areas prior to final overlay	250	C.Y.	\$ 63-	\$ 15750 -
30.	Construct variable depth a.c. base course at locations of failed a.c. prior to level course and/or final overlay.	500	Ton	\$_63	\$ 41500, -
31.	HPS No Track Tack	45	Ton	\$ 1200	\$ 54000.
32.	Construct asphalt concrete leveling course, Type III C2 PG 64-10	2,200	Ton	\$ 11	\$ 156200-
33.	Construct rubberized asphalt concrete (RAC)	4,400	Ton	\$ 83.90	\$ 369160
34.	Install Traffic Detection Loop, Type E	52	Each	\$ 234	\$ 12166-
35.	Install Bicycle Detection Loop, Type C	5	Each	\$_160-	\$_1400-
36.	Install Bicycle Detection Loop, Type D	4	Each	\$_317	\$ 1268
37.	Street Sweeping	1	L.S.	\$ 5000	\$ 5000 -

BID FORM, Page 11 - REVISED PER ADDENDUM NO. 1

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT COST	TOTAL
38.	Soda blast to remove all conflicting paint and thermoplastic markings, including remaining cat tracks from a.c. and p.c.c. at completion of project	1	L.S.	\$ 800	\$_ 500 -
39.	Prepare Traffic Control Plans for each phase of construction	1	L.S.	\$ 1600	\$ 1600
40.	Traffic Control & Temporary Striping	1	L.S.	\$_700D=	\$_7000-
41.	Portable Changeable Message Sign	2	Each	\$ 2000-	\$ 4000-
42.	Temp. Inlet Drainage Protection, BMP monitoring and Temp. Concrete Washout	1	L.S.	\$_10W_	\$ 1000-
43.	Grind gutter flowline as marked in field	30	L.F.	\$_16	\$ 780-
44.	Temporary lower manhole and insert plywood. Adjust existing manhole frame and cover to final grade. Remove plywood and clean out debris.	14	Each	\$_3+0	S 4760-
45.	Temporary lower valve can and provide valve can emergency access. Furnish new top section and cover and adjust water valve can to final grade.	12	Each	\$ 340-	\$ 4000-
46.	Survey monument field search	1	L.S.	\$ 1500	\$ 1000
47.	Tie out and re-establish survey monuments	25	Each	\$ 460-	\$ 11500
48.	Install thermoplastic 4" solid white line	600	L.F.	\$0.78	\$ 466-
49.	Install thermoplastic 4" lane line with Type "G" markers per Caltrans Std. Plan A20A, Detail 9	9,930	L,F.	\$0.60	\$ 5958
50,	Install thermoplastic 4" white edgeline	1,779	$L.F_{\epsilon}$	\$ 0.40	\$ 10 711,00
51.	Install thermoplastic 4" right edgeline extension through intersections per Caltrans Std. Plan A20B, Detail 27C	400	L.F.	\$ 0.78	\$ 312.
52.	Install thermoplastic 4" lane line extension through intersection per Caltrans Std. Plan A20D, Detail 40	250	L.F.	\$ 1.50	\$ 375
53.	Install thermoplastic 6" bike lane line per Caltrans Std. Plan A20D, Detail 39	15,395	L.F.	\$ 0.70	\$ 10776,30
54.	Install thermoplastic 6" bike lane intersection line per Caltrans Std. Plan A20D, Detail 39A	1,800	L.F.	\$ 0.70	\$_1260-

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT COST	TOTAL
				· ·	
55.	Install thermoplastic Bike Symbol with Person per Caltrans Std. Plan A24C	70	S.F.	\$_10-	\$ 700 -
56.	Install thermoplastic Bicycle Loop Detector Symbol per Caltrans Std. Plan A24C	10	S.F.	\$	\$ 170.
57.	Install thermoplastic bike lane arrow per Caltrans Revised Std. Plan A24A	42	S.F.	\$_17	\$ 714
58.	Install thermoplastic 12" white diagonals inside bike lane buffer at 40-ft. spacing	900	L.F.	\$ 2.9	\$ 2250-
59.	Paint reflective yellow paint on median nose	60	S.F.	\$ 5.	\$ 300-
60.	Install thermoplastic 12" white limit lines per Caltrans Std. Plan A24F	150	L.F.	\$_3,	\$ 450-
61.	Install thermoplastic white crosswalk per Caltrans Std. Plan A24F (ladder style, with 24" wide white stripes and 24" gaps)	1,830	S.F.	\$_3,	\$ 5 490-
62.	Install thermoplastic yellow crosswalk per Caltrans Std. Plan A24F (ladder style, with 24" wide yellow stripes and 24" gaps)	1,320	S.F.	\$_3,-	\$ 3960-
63.	Install thermoplastic 8" channelization line with Type "G" markers per Caltrans Std. Plan A20D, Detail 38	600	L.F.	\$_2-	\$_1200_
64.	Install thermoplastic median island per Caltrans Std. Plan A20B, Detail 29	2,710	L.F.	\$_1.50	\$ 4065.
65.	Install thermoplastic double yellow centerline per Caltrans Std. Plan A20A, Detail 22	160	L.F.	\$_2,-	\$ 320-
66.	Install thermoplastic "SIGNAL AHEAD" legend per Caltrans Std. Plan A24D	756	S.F.	\$_6	\$ 456-
67.	Install thermoplastic pavement marking arrows per Caltrans Revised Std. Plan A24A, Type IV (L)	120	S.F.	\$_5	\$_600-
68.	Install thermoplastic pavement marking arrows per Caltrans Revised Std. Plan A24A, Type IV (R)	30	S.F.	\$ 6	\$ 240-
69.	Install thermoplastic 4" white lane line at 50-ft. entering and exiting intersections	850	L.F.	\$	\$ 620 —

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT COST	TOTAL
					.
70.	Install Type "H" markers along median per Caltrans Std. Plan A20B, Detail 26	130	Each	\$	\$_520
71.	Remove and relocate post with "KEEP RIGHT" Symbol sign (R4-7) with object marker (OM1-3) at median nose	4	Location	\$_300-	\$_120-
72.	Install blue fire hydrant marker	12	Each	\$ 27	\$ 314
73.	Remove and salvage to City yard existing 45 MPH sign and hardware	9	Each	\$ 55.	\$ 495.
74.	Furnish and install Telespar post & anchor	15	Each	\$_260-	\$ 3900
75.	Furnish and install R4-11 sign	1	Each	\$_220-	\$ 220-
76.	Furnish and install R8-3a sign (24")	2	Each	\$_200-	\$ 400-
77.	Furnish and install R81(CA) sign	5	Each	\$_130-	\$ 650-
78.	Furnish and install R81A(CA) sign	1	Each	\$_200-	\$ 200-
79.	Furnish and install R81B(CA) sign	2	Each	\$_100	\$ 200-
80.	Furnish and install W11-1 sign	2	Each	\$_200:-	\$ 400-
81.	Relocate existing R8-3a sign to new location	3	Each	\$_72-	\$ 216,-
82.	Relocate existing R81(CA) sign to new location	3	Each	\$_72	\$ 216-
83.	Relocate existing R81A(CA) sign to new location	1	Each	\$ 170-	\$ 170-
84.	Relocate existing R81B(CA) sign to new location	2	Each	\$	\$ 146-
85.	Furnish and install Iteris Edge 2 video detection camera on luminaire mast arm with all necessary coaxial cable(s) from video detection controller to each camera as specified by the manufacturer, Iteris Vrack with power supply. Field installation shall include extension poles and fixtures as required to provide required viewing angles. (see	1	Each	\$ 12000-	\$_12000-

Total Bid Price for Camino de los Mares Rehabilitation, Project No. 13306

\$	11	13	965	, ما
Ψ	, ,			

Special Provisions, pages 72-81)

Street Rehabilitation for Camino de los Mares frontage road, Project No. 13312

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT COST	TOTAL
1.	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$_5000-	\$ 50000-
2.	Clearing & Grubbing and Subgrade Preparation	1	L.S.	\$ 5000	\$ 5000
3.	Remove existing and construct Type A2-8 Curb and Gutter per City Std. ST-6 (W=24")	630	L.F.	\$ 46-	\$ 28980-
4.	Furnish and place steel plates for private driveway access	10	Location	\$ 375-	\$ 3750
5.	Remove existing and construct Type A2- 6 Median Curb and Gutter (W=12") per City Std. ST-6	80	L.F.	\$_37	\$ 2960-
6.	Remove existing and construct Cross Gutter Spandrel	30	S.F.	\$	\$ 510
7.	Remove existing and construct Local Depression	15	S.F.	\$_18-	\$ 270
8.	Remove existing and construct Sidewalk per City Std. No. ST-3	600	S.F.	\$ 9,-	\$ 5400-
9.	Install and adjust to grade new water meter box furnished by the City	10	Each	\$ 350-	\$ 3500
10.	Remove existing Street section (5")	220	C.Y.	\$ 64-	\$ 14000-
11.	Over Excavation	65	C.Y.	\$ 43-	\$ 2795-
12.	Place Mirafi 600X geotextile fabric on subgrade	15,000	S.F.	\$ 0.41	\$ 6150-
13.	Construct A.C. Base Course, Type III B2 PG 70-10 at removal locations and all gutter slots	500	Ton	\$ 84 69	\$ 44500-
14.	Remove failed areas prior to final overlay	50	$C.Y_{\bullet}$	\$ 49	\$ 2450-
15.	Construct variable depth a.c. base course at locations of failed a.c. prior to final overlay.	100	Ton	\$ 89-	\$ 8900
16.	Cold mill existing pavement per plan	30,000	S.F.	\$ 0.18	\$ 5400-
17.	HPS No Track Tack	15	Ton	\$_1100.	\$ 16500-
18.	Construct 1" A.C. Leveling Course, Type III D2-PG 64-10	600	Ton	\$ 18-	\$ 4600-
19.	Install Pavement Reinforcement Fabric	100,000	S.F.	\$_6.16	\$ 1600-
20.	Construct 2" A.C. Cap, Type III C3 PG64-10	1,200	Ton	\$ 70-	\$ 84000

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT COST	TOTAL
-			T 0	A (C)	6
21.	Street Sweeping	1	L.S.	\$_500	\$ 5300
22.	Soda blast to remove all conflicting paint and thermoplastic markings, including remaining cat tracks from a.c. and p.c.c. at completion of project	1	L.S.	\$_600-	\$_600-
23.	Grind gutter flowline as marked in field	25	L.F.	\$ 26-	\$ 650
24.	Traffic Control & Temporary Striping	1	L.S.	\$ 5400	\$ <u>5400</u> -
25.	Install thermoplastic "25 MPH" legends per Caltrans Std. Plan A24D	6	Set	\$ 390-	\$_2340-
26.	Install thermoplastic "STOP" legend per Caltrans Std. Plan A24D	88	S.F.	\$ 9	\$ 192-
27.	Install thermoplastic 12" solid white line per Caltrans Std. Plan A24E	94	L.F.	\$ 4.50	\$ 423-
28.	Install thermoplastic double yellow centerline per Caltrans Std. Plan A20A, Detail 22	156	L.F.	\$ 3,40	\$ 530.40
29.	Install blue rpm at fire hydrant locations, with 3M RPM-295 blue marker	7	Each	\$ 33.50	\$ 234,50
30.	Paint (stencil) house numbers on curb face	5	Location	\$ 45,-	\$ 225
31.	Temporary Inlet Drainage Protection and Temporary Concrete Washout	1	L.S.	\$ 1000	\$_1000-
32.	Adjust monitoring well can to final grade	4	Each	\$ 435	\$ 1740-
33.	Insert plywood on manhole shelves prior to street section removals. Adjust existing manhole frame and cover to grade after final a.c. paving. Remove plywood after final paving.	8	Each	\$_340-	\$ 2720-
34.	Furnish new top section and cover and adjust water valve can to final grade. Clean out valve can to provide access to valve stem.	7	Each	\$_360:-	\$_2660-
35.	Survey monument field search	1	L.S.	\$ 900-	\$ 900-
36.	Tie out and re-establish survey monuments (top of curbs and/or street)	12	Each	\$ 468	\$ 5520
37.	Furnish and install new R1-1 sign (30"). Remove and salvage to City existing R1-1 sign.	4	Each	\$ 412	\$ 1648

Total Bid Price Project No. 12	te for the Street Rehabilitation for Camino de los Mares frontage road, 337
s335 (327. 90
Grand Total I	Bid Price for the Street Rehabilitation for Camino de los Mares, Project No. 13306 le los Mares frontage road, Project No. 13312
s 144	9 793 -
Words:	us For Hundred Forary nine thousand seven thendred
	rivety three deltas
delete any of responsive and	shown are estimates for bidding purposes only. The City reserves the right to the bid items from the project. The contract will be awarded to the lowest d responsible bidder, based on the grand total bid price.
BIDDER:	PALP, INC. DBA EXCEL PAVING COMPANY 2230 LEMON AVENUE
ADDRESS:	LONG BEACH, CA 90806
TELEPHONE:	(562) 599-5841

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned hereby agrees to sign said Contract and furnish the necessary bonds (100% of the Contract price for Faithful Performance, and 100% of the Contract price for Labor and Materials) within ten (10) days after notification of award of the Contract.

It is understood and agreed that the work under a Contract awarded pursuant to this Bid will be commenced by the undersigned Bidder, if awarded a Contract, upon receipt of Notice to Proceed from the City, and will be completed by the Contractor within sixty (60) calendar days from said date of the Notice to Proceed. Failure of the Contractor to complete work within the time allowed will result in damages being sustained by the Agency. Unless otherwise provided, the Contractor will pay to the Agency five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each day of delay in finishing time work in excess of time specified for completion, plus any authorized time extensions, all as provided in Section 6-9 of said Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction. The \$500.00 per day liquidated damages provision is not intended to cover actual expenses reasonably and necessarily incurred by the City in retaining other contractors, inspectors, engineering consultants, etc., as a result of any delay by the Contractor.

It is understood that the quantities shown for the unit price items are approximate only and subject to increase or decrease, being stated only for the purpose of comparing bids and fixing the amount of

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The bidder shall list below the name and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or render services to the prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the prime contractor's total bid or ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) whichever is greater in accordance with the requirements of Section 4100 to 4113 inclusive of the Public Contract Code.

Substituting a subcontractor in place of a subcontractor listed in the original bid without the City's approval or subcontracting work to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid (and was required to be designated) or other subcontracting violations, may at the City's discretion, result in cancellation of the contract or a financial penalty.

Name and Address of Subcontractor	License No.	Bid Item No.(s)	Percent of Bid Item	Percent of Total Bid
A.M. Conevete 13120 Telfair Are SHAMAL Co. 91342	44680	Varines MISC Conorde	60%	3.5 %
Nathè Lours & Walkin 946 S. Emerald Anahem a	652956	varino	907.	2%
Superior Syrians 53,2 lypress (-	776306	ST. ping Scripmy	90 %	47.
Casse Land Survey UN N ECKOSE Grance G	LSSYII	Survey	MU	17.

	7/			
Note: Do not list altern	native subcontractors	for the same work.		
Prime Contractor:	ALP MICORA			
	EXCEL PAVIAGE COA	MOUNTY		